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SPECIFICATIONS

JV-1010: 64 Voice Synthesizer Module
(Conforms to General MIDI System)

@® Number of Parts
16 (Part 10 is Rhythm Part)

@® Maximum Polyphony
64 voices

@ Preset Memory
Patches: 895 (640 same as the JV-2080 + 255 from "Session")
Performances: 64
Rhythm Sets: 18 (10 same as the JV-2080 + 8 from "Session")

@ User Memory
Patches: 128
Performances: 32
Rhythm Sets: 2

@® Wave Expansion Boards (sold separately)
Max. 1 Board

* Each Wave Expansion Board includes Patches / Rhythm Sets that make

use of the waves on the board.

@ Effects
EFX: 40 sets
Reverb: 1 set (8 types)
Chorus: 1 set

@ Display
7 segments, 3 characters (LED)

@ Connectors
Output Jacks (L(Mono), R)
Headphones Jack
MIDI Connectors (IN, OUT, THRU)
Computer Connector (Mac, PC-1, PC-2, MIDI)

® Power Supply
DC 9V (AC Adaptor)

@ Current Draw
430 mA

@ Dimensions
218 (W) x 237 (D) x 45 (H) mm
8-5/8 (W) x 9-3/8 (D) x 1-13/16 (H) inches

©® Weight
1.4kg/ 31bs2 oz (excluding AC Adaptor)

@ Accessories
Owner's Manual (Japanese:#71451067)
(English:#71451078)

AC Adaptor (ACI-100C:#00905756)
(ACI-120C:#00905767)
(ACI-230C:#01018312)

(ACB-230E 230VE:#01458278)
(ACB-240A:#12449549)

MIDI CABLE (#23485228)

ORIGINAL CONNECT CORD (#00908323)

CD-ROM (SoundDiver JV/XP, Reference Manual)(#01788623)

Rubber Feet(#00564612)

@ Options
Wave Expansion Boards: SR-JV80 series
Rack Mount Adaptor:RAD-50

* |n theinterest of product improvement, the specifications and/or

appearance of this unit are subject to change without prior notice.
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PANEL LAYOUT/O OO QOO

FRONT VIEW PARTS LIST /0000000000
NO.

PP & ©

S)

PART CODE
22480260
01789523
22480260
01785212
22480260
01785212
22485307
01785790
01785423
00560745
00348490
00451423
13449172
32490595
13129369
71345534

7SEG

PART NAME
PR-KNOB

9M/M ROTARY POT.
PR-KNOB

SWITCH (DIGITAL SW)
PR-KNOB

SWITCH (DIGITAL SW)
M R-KNOB

ROTARY ENCODER
DISPLAY COVER

LED (GREEN)

LED (RED)

LED

6.5MM JACK

PSKEY

PUSH SWITCH

FRONT PANEL ASSY

REAR VIEW PARTS LIST /0000000000

NO.

®®

@866 ®

PART CODE
13449720
22365714
13429273
00899223
13429911
13449283
01785401
71342178

PART NAME
DCJACK

CORD HOOK

MIDI CONNECTOR
SLIDE SWITCH
DIN JACK

6.5MM JACK
BOTTOM CHASSIS
TOP COVER ASSY

DESCRIPTION

MF BLK/LCG
RK0971214

MF BLK/LCG
SRRS1G-F0615-1
MF BLK/LCG
SRRS1G-F0615-1

L BLK 248-307
RK09710EL -5R4611

SLR-325MCT31
SLR-325VCT31
LB-303VA
HLJ7000-01-3010
MX BLK
SPUN19430A

DESCRIPTION
HEC2305-01-250

YKF51-5046 (TRIPRET)
SSSF124-S06N1
TCS7927-28-401
HLJ7101-01-3010
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EXPLODED VIEW/O 0O [

[PORTS]
NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION
@ 22480260 P R-KNOB MF BLK/LCG
@ 22485307 M R-KNOB L BLK 248-307
® 32490595 P SKEY MX BLK
@ 01785412 FRONT HOLDER ESD-R-16C
® 71342189 MAIN BOARD ASSY (EXG)
® 71342201 D-Sw BOARD ASSY
@ 71342190 LED BOARD ASSY
01785467 ISOLATOR LED MASK
@ 01789534 PWB SPACER RSPS-6L
71345534 FRONT PANEL ASSY
a 01785423 DISPLAY COVER
@ 01785401 BOTTOM CHASSIS
(E) 71342178 TOP COVER ASSY
01785445 TOP COVER
a 22025583 EXP COVER 202-583
[SCREW]
NO. PART CODE PART NAME DESCRIPTION
@ 40011090 SCREW M3x6 BINDING TAPTITEB BZC
® 40011145 SCREW M3x6 FLAT TAPTITEB FEBZC
© 40011056 SCREW M3x6 BINDING TAPTITEB ZC
@ 40011490 SCREW M3x6 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC
® 40011312 SCREW M3x6 BINDING P-TITEFEBZC
® ThisNUT and WASER are included in the #01789523 9M/M ROTARY POT.
0000000000000017895239M/M ROTARY POTU O OOODODO

@

ThisNUT and WASER are included in the #01785212 SWITCH (DIGITAL SW)
0000000000000 01785212 SWITCH (DIGTALSW)O OO OOOO

® ThisNUT and WASER are included in the #01785790 ROTARY ENCODER.
000000000000 D0Oo01785790 ROTARY ENCODERO O OO OOO

O 5
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PARTS LIST/OD 0 0O0O0OO

e || T || Vi g ot || V7 D SO
ﬁiedocnhlzaclliitiif parts for || 000000000 B oyttt e ke o0 VB~ VR Board Asy
replacement. oooooo= Failure to compllefely fill the atizr\‘/t:(ilt{e:::\?vith correct nuig;ba(:;a(;‘;?rimior?xi(l:lrrlzlt in delayed or even EB — ENC Board Aw

ooooooo* undelivered replacement. JB — Jack Board ASW

gooooooooooo
é%%%ggggggggg 0000000000 000004000000000000000D00O00DOO0
oooo ooo ooooooo oo gooo
0000000000000 oo 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
0000000000000 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
oooooooo goo0o000000000000000O00O0O0000O00O00O0O0O0O0O000O0O0O0O0CO00
go0ooo0oooooooo
Note1 : Consider about the natural environment carefully before through the old lithium battery away when you exchange to the new one.you exchange to the new one.
001 :00000000000000000000O0O0O00COO0O0O0O0O00O0O0O0OO00O0O00O000000
*1 *2
il
CASING/0 0O Q'ty
# 01785423 DISPLAY COVER 1
# 71342178 TOP COVER ASSY 1
NOTE: "'TOP COVER ASSY' includes the follwing parts.
OO0O00OOOMAINBOARDASSYO U OOOoODOOOoOooOoO
# 01785445 TOP COVER
22025583 EXP COVER202-583
# 71345534 FRONT PANEL ASSY 1
CHASSIS/O OO0
# 01785401 BOTTOM CHASSIS 1
# 01785412 FRONT HOLDER FRONT 1
KNOB, BUTTON/O OO OGO OO
32490595 P SKEY MX BLK 1
22480260 P R-KNOB MF BLK/LCG 3
22485307 M R-KNOB L BLK 248-307 1
SWITCH/O O OO
13129369 SPUN19430A PUSH SWITCH SW2 on MAIN 1
00899223 SSSF124-S06N 1 SLIDE SWITCH SW1on MAIN 1
# 01785212 SRRS1G-F0615-1 (DIGITAL SW)  SWITCH SW3on D-SW 1
JACK, SOCKET/O O OOOoOooono
13429273 YKF51-5046 (TRIPRET) MIDI CONNECTOR JK4 on MAIN 1
13429911 TCS7927-28-401 (R$422) DIN JACK JK5 on MAIN 1
13449172 HLJ7000-01-3010 6.5MM JACK JK6 on MAIN 1
13449283 HLJ7101-01-3010 6.5MM JACK JK2,30n MAIN 2
13449720 HEC2305-01-250 DCJACK JK1 on MAIN 1
DISPLAYUNIT/O O OODOO
00451423 LB-303VA 7SEG LED LED1 on LED 1
PCB ASSY/0 0000
# 71342189 MAIN BOARD ASSY (EXG) 1
NOTE: '"MAIN BOARD ASSY" includes the following parts.
gOd:gddbd MAINBOARDASSY DOUOOoooOobooonbooo
12189810 PCB SPACER WLS-14-094V0O 3
# 71342190 LED BOARD ASSY 1
NOTE: 'LED BOARD ASSY' includes the following parts.
O00:000 REDBOARDASSY OO OOOoDoOoOoDoOO
# 01893545 W2 WIRING 14X85-P2.0 1
# 71342201 D-SW BOARD ASSY 2
NOTE: 'D-SW BOARD ASSY' includes the following parts.
OOd:0dbd D-SWBOARDASSY DU UODOOoooboobooo
# 01893523 W1 RIBBON CABLE 5X50-P2.0 UL-2678 1
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IC/000000
01897978 HD6437016F28 MIKT1 IC (CPU) IC1 on MAIN 1
01679978 RA09-002 (XP6) IC (CUSTOM) IC3 on MAIN 1
01122412 TC551001CF-70L IC (SRAM) IC2 on MAIN 1
01679556 MN414260DSJ-06T1 IC (DRAM) 1C4,5 on MAIN 2
01783445 LHMNOPVW(MIKT1WAVEROM A)  IC (MASK ROM) 1C6 on MAIN 1
01783456 LHMNOPUS5(MIKT1 WAVEROM B)  IC (MASK ROM) 1C7 on MAIN 1
01561945 LH28F160S5T-L70 IC (FLASH MEMORY) 1C14 on MAIN

(Serial No. ZM 10100~ZM23799)1
01451578 AK4324-VF-E2 IC (DAC) 1C26 on MAIN 1
15269219H0 HD74L SOSFPEL IC(TTL) 1C31 on MAIN 1
15259782T0  TC74HC257AF(EL) IC 1C10 on MAIN 1
15259884 TC7SO08F(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 1C100 on MAIN 1
15259887 TC7SUO4R(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 1C32 on MAIN 1
15259740T0  TC74HC139AF(EL) IC (HS-CMOS) IC15 on MAIN 1
15249111 TCTWUO4R(TEL2L) IC (CMOS) IC12 on MAIN 1
15249112 TC7W32F(TE12L) IC (CMOS) 1C9 on MAIN 1
00232645 TCTWI14R(TE12L) IC (CMOS) IC27 on MAIN 1
15289111 TL062CPS ELL 2000 IC (OP AMP) JFET 1C34 on MAIN 1
15189261 M5218AFP-600E IC (OP AMP) BIPOLAR 1C20,22 on MAIN 2
15289105 UPC4570G2-E2 IC (OP AMP) BIPOLAR 1C25,28 on MAIN 2
01670890 PQ3DZ53U IC (REGULATOR) IC33 on MAIN 1
00344390 TAT7805F(TE16L) IC (REGULATOR) IC23 on MAIN 1
00122978 SI-8221L SWITCHING REGULATOR IC18 on MAIN 1
15289404 IR3MO3N2-T2 IC (REGULATOR) DC-DC 1C24 on MAIN 1
01783534 SN753405INS IC 1C29 on MAIN 1
15199937 M51953BFP-600C IC (RESET IC) IC19 on MAIN 1
15289125 PC-410KT 178FAY IC (PHOTO COUPLER) 1C30 on MAIN 1
01899267 LH537UYB IC (MASKROM) IC35 on MAIN

(Serial No.ZM23800~) 1
TRANSISTOR/O0 000000
01121278 2SA1576A T106 QRS TRANSISTOR Q1 on MAIN 1
01121289 2SC4081 T106 QRS TRANSISTOR Q2,4,21 on MAIN 3
15319105 2SC3326-A(TES5L) TRANSISTOR on MAIN 4
01783612 RN2426(TES5L) TRANSISTOR on MAIN 5
15329516 DTC114EKT146 TRANSISTOR on MAIN 9
DIODE/D 0000
15339142 RB705D T146 SCHOTTKY DIODE DA2 on MAIN 1
01017512 RB411D T146 SCHOTTKY DIODE D11 on MAIN 1
15039142 S5688G(TPB5) 1A/400V RECTIFIER DIODE D2 on MAIN 1
01121323 DA204U T106 ARRAY DIODE DA1on MAIN 1
01126823 RD20S-T1B ZENER DIODE on MAIN 6
01565678 RD5.1M-T2B ZENER DIODE on MAIN 2
00348490 SLR-325VCT31 LED (RED) LED3,4,5,6 on LED 4
00560745 SLR-325MCT31 LED (GREEN) LED2 onLED 1
RESISTOR/O O
01455989 ERDS1VJ101T 1/2W CARBON RESISTOR R42,54 on MAIN 2
15399409 RPC10T 332 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 10
15399417 RPC10T 682 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 13
15399441 RPC10T 683 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 8
01011856 RPCOST ORO J MTL.FILM RESISTER on MAIN 13
15399401 RPC10T 152 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 4
00566956 RPCO5T 390 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00567034 RPCO5T 121J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00567067 RPCO5T 221 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 5
00567078 RPCO5T 271J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00567112 RPCOS5T 471J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00567134 RPCOS5T 681 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399393 RPC10T 681 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
15399373 RPC10T 101 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 4
15399349 RPC10T 100J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 6
15399369 RPC10T 680 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
15399415 RPC10T 562 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 4
15399425 RPC10T 153J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399433 RPC10T 333 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
00567156 RPCO5T 102 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2



JV-1010

00567212 RPCO5T 332 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
00567245 RPCOS5T 472 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 3
00567301 RPCO5T 153 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00567378 RPCOS5T 473 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00567556 RPCO5T 105J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
01011256 SR73K2ETD 0.47JOHM 1/2W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399429 RPC10T 223 J /10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399405 RPC10T 222 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399301 RPC10T ORO J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 6
15399421 RPC10T 103 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399377 RPC10T 151 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 9
15399397 RPC10T 102 J /10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
00567023 RPCO5T 101 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 8
00567289 RPCO5T 103 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 17
00567412 RPCOS5T 104 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
15399385 RPC10T 331J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
15399381 RPC10T 221 J /10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 1
00566867 RPCO5T 100 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on MAIN 2
15409113 EXBV8V103lV RESISTOR ARRAY on MAIN 9
01013923 EXBV8V100JV RESISTOR ARRAY on MAIN 6
01457145 EXBE10C103J RESISTER ARRAY on MAIN 3
00126112 EXBV8V101V RESISTOR ARRAY on MAIN 7
POTENTIOMETER/O 0 OO 0O
# 01789523 RK0971214 9M/M ROTARY POT. VR1on MAIN 1
CAPACITOR/O O OOOO
# 15359433R0 GRM40B561K50PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
# 15359437R0  GRM40B122K50PT 10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
15359206R0 GRMA40F104Z25PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
# 01672412 GRM39CH150J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
01672423 GRM40CH101J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 4
# 01675190 GRM39CH220J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
# 01675256 GRM39CH680J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
01675367 GRM39CH471J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
01675278 GRM39CH101J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 18
00567823 GRM39B102K50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 3
00567978 GRM39F104Z225PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 65
01349312 GRM39F105Z10PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
# 00567834 GRM39B122K50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 3
00567945 GRM39B103K50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 3
# 13519627M0 ECKR1H271KB5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
# 01675167 GRM39CH100D50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
13549255M0 ECQ-B1H102JF3 POLYEST.CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
13549341 ECQ-B1H101KF3 POLYEST. CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
# 13639566J0 SME25VBI10TP CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 4
13639574 SME25VB4R7TP CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 7
136396020 SME50VBI1TP CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
1363951310  SME6.3VB220TP 220UF/6.3V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 2
13649646 SME16VB470TP 470UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
13639514M0 ECA0IM331B CHEMICAL CAPASITOR on MAIN 2
1362962450  6SC10M+T (OS) 6.3V10 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
136395500 SME16VB100TP 100UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 1
136395690 SME25VB47TP CHEMICAL CAPACITOR on MAIN 16
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/O O OO0 000000000000
01346089 SBC3-331-551 CHOKE COIL on MAIN 2
00237212 SH-202 CHOKE COIL on MAIN 1
12449347 EXC ELDR35V FERRITE-BEAD on MAIN 6
01340834 EXCML20A390 FERRITE-BEAD on MAIN 1
01455623 N20127102T01 FERRITE-BEAD on MAIN 12
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR/O 0O O0OO0OOO
00901912 MA-406 24.576MHZ TE24 CRYSTAL X1onMAIN 1
01126267 MA-406 7.056MHZ CRYSTAL X2 on MAIN 1

Feb. 1999
ENCODER/OC DO O0ODO
01785790 RK09710EL -5R4611 ROTARY ENCODER EN1 on MAIN 1
CONNECTOR/OD OO OO
13369600 52147-0510(5P) CONNECTOR CN3,50on MAIN 2
13369936 53253-1410 (2MM PITCH) CONNECTOR CN7 on MAIN 1
13429833 52411-0402 40P CONNECTOR CN1on MAIN 1
13429294 51048-0500(5P) CABLE HOLDER CN2 on D-SW 1
SCREwW/0 00O
40011090 SCREW M3X6 BINDING TAPTITEB BZC 8
40011056 SCREW M3X6 BINDING TAPTITEB ZC 6
40011145 SCREW M3X6 FLAT TAPTITEB FEBZC 2
40011312 SCREW M3X8 BINDING P-TITE FEBZC 2
40011490 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 1
PACKING/O OO
00892734 ADAPTOR PAD 1
01891090 PAD 1
00906423 MODULE PAD L SS-55ST 1
00906445 MODULE PAD R SC-55ST 1
01785434 PACKING CASE 1
01897990 OUTER PACKING CASE OUTER 1
MISCELIANEOUS/O O O
A 12569249 LITHIUM BATTERY CR2032 220MAH/3V 1
22365714 CORD HOOK 236-714 1
01785467 ISOLATOR LED MASK 1
01789534 PWB SPACER RSPS-6L 1
12189815 BATTERY HOLDER BH-32 BT1on MAIN 1
ACCESSORIES (STANDARD)/O OO OO
A 00905756 AC ADAPTOR ACI-100C 1
A 00905767 AC ADAPTOR ACI-120C 1
A 01018312 AC ADAPTOR ACI-230C 1
A 01458278 AC ADAPTOR ACB-230E 230VE(DC9V.1200MA) 1
A 12449549 AC ADAPTOR ACB-240A 1
00564612 FOOT C4305+N#500 4
01788623 CD-ROM (EXP ONLY) SOUND EDITOR+JV-1010 MANUAIO OO OO 1
Contents of CD-ROM
« SoundDriver V/XP
« MIDI Driver
» JV/1010 Reference Manual
* Licence Agreement
23485228 MIDI CABLE 348-228 1M (BLACK) 1
00908323 ORIGINAL CONNECT CORD RCA PIN 1.0M 4ADPT 1
71451067 OWNER'S MANUAL JAPANESE 1
71451078 OWNER'S MANUAL ENGLISH 1
40232334 gooooo (Japan Only) 1
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FACTORY RESET

(1) Turn on the power.

(2) ((2)Press [VALUE] to select except PATCH
MODE(PERFORM,RHYTHM,GM).

(3) Hold on to press [VOLUME] press the [VALUE].
(4) Rotate [CATEGORY/BANK] to select PIANO(Factory

Reset).
Display show as follows

oooooogoogd

() 0O00O0ooo0o0o

(2) VALUED O DODOOOOOOOOOOOO(PATCH)O
00000 ((PERFORMRHYTHMGM)OOOODOOODO

(3) VOLUMEC OOODOOOOVALUEDODOOOOOOO
(4) CATEGORY/BANKO O O O O O O PIANO(Factory

Reset)y OO O OO
goooobooooboooobooooobooa

N

m

OO @00

(5) Press[VALUE].
The Factory Reset page will appear.

(5) VALUEO O DOOOODOOO
gobodbboobooobooboo

OO @00

(6) PressVALUE]
Factory Reset operation will be carried out.

(6) VALUEDO O DO OOODOOO
gbobooooooooooboobobob

Updating the program memory
software version

JV-1010 user the FLASH MEMORY..
These ROMs can be update the program by transferring the datain
upgrading disk (SMF format),through MIDI.

Required Items
e JV-1010 Version Up Disk Set ( Pno. 17048955 )
(The Version up disk contains the JV-1010 program converted
into SMF data.Obtain the latest version from the service center.)
» Sequencer(Anything that will play back SMF will do.)
e MIDI cable

Update procedure

1. Connect MIDI OUT of the Sequencer with MIDI IN of the JV-
1010.

2. Rotate [PART] to select 14,rotate [CATEGORY] to select
GUITAR/BASS.
Turn the power on while holding down [VOLUME][VALUE].
(Wait three seconds)

Jodododououooon
Joogn

Jv-10100 0 0 0O 0 O 00O O Serial No.ZM101000 ZM23799)01
gopboooborOMOOODOOOODOOODOOODO
god
coooooorROMOOOOOOOOOOOMIDIOOOOOO
gooooodooobooooobooougoooooooono

gooood
0 JV-1010 Ver.up DiskO O O O O O 1704895501
O Ver.up DiskO O Jv-10100 00 000OSMFOCOOOO
gbobobooobooobogoo
gooooooboOoooboobooooooooboooooo
U svrODOOobooooogoogon
osMFOODOOOODOODOODOOoDOoOOoXe-8000
g MIDIDO OO

gooooooood

1. MIDIOODOOOOOODOOOOOOMIDI ouTO dJdv-
10100MIDIINODOODOOOO

2. JVv-10100 [PART:14][CATEGORY:GUITAR/BASS]O O O
OO0O[VOLUME][VALUEID OODODOOOOODOOODO
gboboooooboon

Roland J\V/-1010 E‘é‘gg?gnsf,’?,‘lﬁizf)?pk”m%iﬁﬁ i
PART/PATCHRX CH CATEGORY/ BANK
PHONES ~ VOLUME 1 5 WOBE USE POWER
16 2 PIANO
15 3 o KEV&ORGAN PRESET-A
14 4 GUITAR/BASS PRESET-B
© @ 13 5 [¢] ORCH/BRASS PRESET-C
O 12 6 o SYNTH/PAD PRESET-D
1 7 ETHNIC PRESET-E
AX 10 8 o RHYTHMA&SFX WAVE-EXP
PH H) 9
3. Release [VOLUME][VALUE] button. Hold down 3. O0O0DOOODODOO0OOO0O0O0oo0DOOn([vOLUME]
[VOLUME] button. gboobooboob
Roland _J\V/-1010 Eé'g’g,%ft,’;‘;;%???;‘,.%%ﬂ‘gﬁ i
PART/PATCHRX CH CATEGORY/BANK
PHONES ~ VOLUME 1 5 WOBE USER
16 2 PIANO
15 3 °
14 4
ok °
1 7 o
MIN MAX 10 8 o
PREVIPUSH) 9

ﬂ

[Session ]
KEY&ORGAN PRESET-A
GUITAR/BASS PRESET-B
ORCH/BRASS PRESET-C
SYNTH/PAD PRESET-D
ETHNIC PRESET-E
RHYTHMB&SFX WAVE-EXP
DEMO

Roland _J\V-1010 Esf'é’s“s'.c“fnsl’;'&f;‘f?hz?ﬁkﬁi‘éﬁ

PART/PATCHRX CH

PHONES VOLUME

PNO N BN

O O000O0

16 !
15
14
13
12
1 0
PREVI PUSH| 9

CATEGORY/BANK
USER

PIANO [Session ]
KEY&ORGAN PRESET-A
GUITAR/BASS PRESET-B
ORCH/BRASS PRESET-C
SYNTH/PAD PRESET-D
PRESET-E

RHYTHM&SFX

MODE (PUSH)

POWER

ﬂ
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When you enter Update mode, display shows following.

4. Check to see that display shows as described above and then
playback the SMF data.
When the update procedure is in normal operation, MIDI LED
will blink.
The file names are as follows.
000001.mid
000002.mid

I
00000#.mid

5. After theal files has been played, Turn the power off.
Update procedure is complete.
After executing update procedure, be perform the Factory
Reset.

gboboooDbIsPLAYODODOOODOOOODOOooOoo

OO0 00O

4 J0DLhO0OoOobobooobboooobbooooboboo
aogo
gbobobooboooboobooboboMibiDLEDO OO
gooo
gogbogoboobooooboooo

000001.mid
000002.mid

00000#.mid

5. JOoooooobobobooobooboboooooon
ogod
ggbogobooboooba
ggbogobooboooboobbooboon
ogboboboob

TEST MODE

NOTE:
When you execute test mode, the various parameters will be given
specia settings.

ORequired items
« MIDI Cable x1
e Monitor Speaker(MA-12 etc.) x2
e Computer Test Cable(17049906) x1
* Expansion Board x1

OEntering the TEST MODE

Connect the Monitor Speaker to the OUTPUT of the Jv-1010.

Set the Rear select SW to Mac.

Rotate [PART] to select 15, rotate [CATEGORY] to select
KEY & ORGAN.

Turn the power on while holding down [VOLUME](Wait three
seconds).

Release [V olume] button. Hold down [V OLUM E]button.

oogon

ood
gobooooobobbooobobooobobooobobbooon
gobooooobboooboboooboboooobobboon
oboboobob

ooopoobo
0 MIDIDODOO 0
0 0DOo0OO0obOOobOOobOOoMA-1200 0
0 0000DO00000O0O000(17049906) x0
0 oooobooboobooon xUJ

ooboooOoooooon
Jv-ioodoooooooooboooooboboobouobobooo
OOOSELECT SWO [MaclD O DO DO OODO

[PART:15]0 [CATEGORY:KEY&ORGAN]O O ODODO
[VOLUME]D ODOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOoOoooDO
ood
0000o0o0o00ooooo0ooooOodvoLuME]D O
gooo
gboboobIsPLAYODO D OOOoooooooobo

L
/

L
— l
“—

|
00 O0O0O0

When you enter TEST MODE, 7seg LED Test runs automatically.

OTo exit the Test Mode
Turn the power off.

OTest Item
The JV-1010 has the following 8 items.
Rotate [CATEGORY] to select test item.

obobooooboobgbvr-segLEDODODOODOOOOO

onooooooooon
ocooooooooobooobooooooobooooooooo

onopoono
Jv-ioio0 0 0goooooobooooon
ooooogooooooooooooooobobobooon

Memory & Battery

Version No.
7-seg LED MIDI

Expansion Board

Computer I/F
Sound Check
Encoder
Digital-SW
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7segLED Test

Identifying the Program Version
Memory and Battery Test
Expansion Board Test

MIDI Test

Computer I/F Test

Sound check

Encoder Test

Digital SW Test

O N QTR ®DNREO

0: 7segLED Test

7segLED displays"8." in order of left,center and right.

7-seg LEDO O O
goooood
MEMORYO OO O OO
ExpansionD 000 OO0
MIDIO OO

oooboooboo
gbobooogooo
gboboooooon

N aRrwNdRO

0: 7segLEDU 0 O

DISPLAYO“ OO DOoOooooooooooooon

g -

00000

g

» b

00000

O000O0

Troubleshooting for 7-seg LED Test

7-seg LEDUOODOOODOODODOODO

ggboooobooboobbooboon

Resultof Test/O0 00O 00O

Check /[0 00O0ODO

Not lit /0 O

LED1, Q5to 16

1: Identifying the Program Version
The 7-seg LED shows the version number.

2: Memory and Battery Test

1.0000000
cPuorOMOOOOODOOOOOOOO

3

I
]

OO0OO0Oe@O0

When you press [VALUE], Memory and Battery Test runs

automatically.
Y ou can check the following display appears.

2. MEMORYUUOODODODO OOO
[VALUEIDOOODOOOODOOOODOOOO
gbobooooooobobobobooogoog

I'IEI"

OO000O0

3
00000

Troubleshooting for Memory and Battery Test

MEMORYO O ODOODO OOO0OO0OO0OOO0OODOODOD

Resultof Test/O O OO OO Check /00 0O0ODOO
S IC1
o
- I 5
[
O
S IC14 or 35
o
|y g5
C C2?
o
S IC4
o
- 5
C 3¢
O
S IC2
o
- [N
[ I
O
IC3or5
o
o
- T 5
[
o
S Battery (CR2032) BT1, IC34
| o
o
Loy o
O

3: Expansion Board Test

When you press [VALUE], Expansion Board Test runs

automatically.
Y ou can check the following display appears.

Troubleshooting for Expansion Board Test

3. Expansion0 000 O00O0O
[VALUElIDOOOOOODOoOooooao
gdboboooboooboboobuooboboon

mm

A

OK

» | 0

O 0O0O0O0
O000O0

Expansion0 00 0000000OCO0DOOOOOOO

Resultof Test/OD OO0 DO0O Check/O00D0OOO
5 CN1
O
-
E b
[¢]
O
S IC7
O
[ I IS
coie
O
1C6
[¢]
[¢]
r Oo
c oO°¢
O
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4: MIDI Test
The following display will appear.

4: MIDIO O O
gobogoogooobd

]

d

O0O0O0O0

Make aloop with MIDI cable that connects MIDI IN and MIDI
OUT.
When MIDI cableis connected, MIDI indicator lights.

MIDIODOUTO O OMIDIDINODOOMIDIDOODOOOOODO
goooMDIDOOOoOOoOOooOobOooooMIDIDODOO
gboboboboooogoogoo

Il

d

Oo0O0O0Oe@

Troubleshooting for MIDI Test

MIDIDOOOOODOOOOooOoooo

Resultof Test/0 00O OO

Check/O00D0COOO

MIDI indicator doesnot lit./MIDIDOO0OCOO000000O00O

1C30, 1C31, IC1

5:Computer I/F Test

To perform the Serial Test in Test mode, the "COMPUTER Test
cable"(17049906)is needed.

Please place an order for this cable with your Local Roland Service
when neccessary.

When you Switch the Rear select SW in any order, Correspondence
LED will light.

Switches LED

Mac GM

PC-1 RHYTHM
PC-2 PERFORM
MIDI PATCH

Set the selector switch on the rear panel to "mac"
Check the waveform(1MHz) is observed with the oscilloscope.

Set the selector switch on the rear panel to "PC-1"or"PC-2"
Check the 7-seg LED till display, even though trun on a switch of
the COMPUTER test cable.

5:00000000000000000000
000000000000000000000000000
0000
000000000000000000000000000
ooooo

(Part N0.17049906)
000000000000000000000000000

oooooog

Switches LED

Mac GM

PC-1 RHYTHM
PC-2 PERFORM
MIDI PATCH

oboboooMacODOO
gboobooooobobobobooobobobobiMHz
gboboboboooboooooboon

gogoboswoprc-1o00O0OoprPCc-20000
DISPLAYO O OO OOOODOOOOoDOoOOoOobooooboo
oo

(|
0cooo0o0

gobooobobooobopusHSWOODOOOOOOOODDO
gbobobooooobogooo

gobooobooobbooooobooooboboooDn
gooboobo

Resultof Tet/0 0000 O Check/00D00D00O
1C29, IC32
o (@] [¢]
o o o
B - ol | - Bc> - -0
- [¢] - (@] - (@]
[¢] (] [¢]
(PC-1, PC-2)
No response/0 0 0 0 SWO LEDO OO0 00O SwW1, Q3

6: Sound Check

When sound test starts, at first sound output from L ch of

OUTPUT and Headphone.
Every time press the [VALUE], output channel is switched.

Start OUTPUTIL
[VALUE]  OUTPUT/R
[VALUE]  OUTPUT/L&R

7:Encoder Test

e00ooogoon
gboooboobooboooboooboobooobooobooon
gooboooogo

[VALUE]IDO O OOGODOOODOOOoOOOooo

sinewave /0000

"1
(N

|
00000

rectangular wave /0 0 O

I
L

O0O0O0O0

sinewave /0000

I
]

I
L

O0O0O0O0

Check that the display of 7-seg LED changes by rotating the

encoder clockwise and counter clockwise.

Troubleshooting for Encoder Test

770ooooobooboo
gobooobooobogDbIisPLAYODODOOOOoOoooDOo
gboboooogo

J

i
L

O 0000

ggbogobbooobooboboobooboo

Resultof Test/O 0 00O 0O

Check/O0O0OOOO

Noresponsed0 00000000000 COOOOOD

EN1, IC27
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8: DIGITAL-SW Test

Check that the following display appears by rotating the [PART]

clockwise.

15

16

16

10

g:ooooooon
gooobooobobooboooobooboboboba
gooooooo

o
o

- - o
o

o

0

o

- - o
. “ 5
o

o

o

/ o
L o
o

0

o
c. o
o

0

o

IC o
ro g
o

(Soundof Belloutput) O O OO OO OO OO0

O 0000

Check that the following display appears by rotating the

[CATEGORY] clockwise.

DEMO to GUITAR/BASS Invalid

KEY&ORGAN

PIANO

USER

Session

PRESET-A

PIANO

USER

Troubleshooting for DIGITAL-SW Test

gobobiooobobooooobobooooooboooobon
ood
gbooobooboobbooboooobooobooboooo
gooboboob

DEMOO GUITAR/BASS oo

|
|
O0O0O0O0

|
L
00000

O00O0O0

MU
00000

Ly
OO0 O0O0O0

o
00000

(Sound of Bell output)D O OO O OO OOOO

00000

ggbogoboob oobooobooboo

Resultof Test /000000

Check /00 D00OOO

Noresponse/0 D OO OO OOOOOO

SW3, IC10
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B Error messages

@ (Battery Low)

D-

Situation: Theinternal backup battery has run down.
Action:  Contact a hearby qualified Roland service personnel.

@ (MIDI Buffer Full)

b

Situation: More MIDI datawas received in a short time than could
be processed.

Action: Reduce the amount of MIDI data that is being
transmitted.

® (MIDI Check Sum Error)

T

"

BUO000oogon

O O O O0O

b0 ooooooobobobooboooonboo
ubod ooooooboobobobobooobooboobo

O O O O0O

ogbo ooooMIiDIDOOOooOoboobooboooono o
gbobooooobooo
oo ooooMiDiIDOooooooobooboooooo

Situation : Exclusive data was not received correctly.lt is possible

that Check Sum value was incorrect.
Action: Check the value of the Check Sum. If it is incorrect,
correct the value and re-do the operation.

@ (MIDI Communication Error)

o0 obooooobobbooooobobooogooboo
gbobobooooboooboobo
obo ooooooboobobooooobooobo

Situation : It is possible that a MIDI cable has been pulled out or
broken.
Action:  Check the MIDI cables.

ggo Mbiooodoobooobooooboobooobo
gooogo

ogbo oooooooooMibDiboboboooboooon
gooo

©® (Receive Data Error)

gogo MbDIDogoooboobooboobuoobooooba
ggb obboooobbooouobbobooogoMibl
gboboboboooboooooboon

Situation: A MIDI message could not be received correctly.
Action:  If this message appears repeatedly, there is a problem
with the content of the MIDI messages.

® (User Memory Damaged)

C
2
D-

O O O O O

b0 USsEROOOOooOOooooooo
obo obobbobooooobbooooooboobooooboon
gpoooboo

Situation: The datain the USER group has been damaged.
Action:  Perform the Factory Reset operation.

® (No Patch)

Situation : Y ou have selected EXP-B without using the Expansion 000 OobOOofoO0oOobOOooboobooboboobooboon
Board.(Using MIDI) MIDIOEXP-BO OO OO D DODO
Action:  Connect the Expansion Board to increase the maximum 000 00OooO00ooooodooooooogoooon

number of sounds. goooodoooa

o(--)
o)
o
- = =0
o
¢)
Situation : Y ou have selected EXP-B without using the Expansion 000 ObOoOoO0oOoooboOoOooobobooooooboo
Board. OOOOEXP-BOOOOOOOO
Action:  Connect the Expansion Board to increase the maximum 000 00OooO00ooooodooooooogoooon

number of sounds. goooooooa

11
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BLOCK DIAGRAM/D DO OOOoOOO

CN20
PC Interface
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A B
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12
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/CO O O 1M
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— Change information

There are follwing parts on the Main Board Assy

gooopooopoopooOoooooo
IC101, SW10, CN20

101016
HD74LS05FP

Serial No/O 00000000 Z10100~ZM10199

wn?%
D

ST cpuour
: CPuN
R uos
cote el
>o 3
o :
2 xcpuasT
D 77D
Rts
D4¥5 D510k
Aolg ictot ic1018
i S HoTiSte 2 poriLSosee
xcpuasT 3 ot
cars Rts
g

There are not following parts on the Main Board Assy
go0oooDO0OOOO0O0O0O0O0O00

R355
R356
Rsss
Ny
coupin 2 coupour
CPUIN 2 22 | nios CPUOUT

TX01

SwioA
§855222-01-A

caon

st

s
S

o
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM/O O O 2/2
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